Division of Forensic Services and Identification Bureau of Crime Scene Services

Crime Scene Report

		*	
			Crime Scene Technician Ed Kallal
Requesting Department	Requesting Department Case Number	B.C.S.S. Case Number	Classification
Bloomington P.D.	C91-2150	X91-0120-9-1	Death Investigation
Date, Time, by Whom Notified (Name) 3-31-91 8:35 p.m. Bloomington P.D. Dispatch	Date and Time of Arrival 3-31-91 9:21 p.m. Sunday	Weather	Temperature 40 ^O
Evidence Transported to Laboratory	Date and Time Received at Laboratory	Received by	B.F.S. Case Number
#2, #3, #8, #9 #4, #7 #1, #10	4-3-91 10:00 a.m. 4-3-91 10:00 a.m. 4-3-91 10:00 a.m.	Patricia Orr Chris Jacobson Walter Kryszak	P91-0751
Evidence Retained by Agency	Date and Time	Received by	Other Laboratory
#5, #6, #11	4-3-91 1:35 p.m.	Cindy Rousey	N/A
Photography	Sketch	Latents	Other Evidence
Yes	Pending	Yes :	Yes
Victim William W. M/W, DOB 1 2 Wilmette Normal, IL	0-12-72 Dr.		

On 3-31-91 at 8:35 p.m., Crime Scene Technician Ed Kallal was requested by the Bloomington Police Department to process the scene of an armed robbery/death investigation at the Clark Super 100 Service Station, 802 East Empire Street.

At 9:21 p.m., CST Kallal arrived at the scene and met with McLean County Deputy Coroner Dixie Smith, Bloomington Police Chief Myron Miller, Assistant Police Chief Tim Linskey, Lieutenant Bill Emmett, Sergeant Gene Irvin, Sergeant Dennis O'Brien, Crime Scene Technician Randall McKinley and several uniform officers.

Sgt. Irvin advised CST Kallal that at approximately 8:20 p.m., the Bloomington Police Department received a call from the alarm company of an alarm at the Clark Super 100 Service Station. Officer Paul Williams, the first officer at the scene, found the victim lying on his left side on the floor behind the counter. Officer Williams cut open the victim's shirt and found two (2) gunshot wounds to the chest. Officer Williams began CPR on the victim until two (2) Emergency Medical Team personnel arrived and pronounced the victim dead.

a Ima Cassa Tachnician

I.D. Number

Division of Forensic Services and Identification Bureau of Crime Scene Services

X91-01	20-9-	-1	4
B.C.S.S.	Case	Num	be

C91-2150

Requesting Agency Case Number

Crime Scene Report

The scene located at the northeast corner of Linden and Empire Streets, was roped off with yellow tape and both Linden and Empire Streets were lined with people. The scene was a one-story concrete block building that had a gas station in the front portion of the building and storage in the rear portion.

The station consisted of a sales area, storage room, office, and employee's bathroom. There was another bathroom entered from the outside on the east side of the station.

There were three (3) islands containing two (2) gas pumps on each island south of the station.

The east plate glass window had been broken out on an earlier date and was covered with plywood.

The entrance door was located in the center of the south wall. Inside the station was an L-shaped counter along the south wall with a cash register, credit card machine and a gas pump computer on the counter. The gas pump computer showed \$21 and the cash register was open with the cash drawer missing.

Above the counter was a rack contained packs of cigarettes. Just east of the counter was a shelf that contained cigarette lighters, candy and miscellaneous items.

A storage room located north of the counter contained several boxes of candy, cigarettes and soda.

A recessed cooler containing soda was located along the north wall of the station, and just east of the cooler was a sunglasses display rack with several other items hanging on the wall.

CST Kallal observed the victim lying on the floor behind the counter, partially in the doorway of the storage room. The victim was on his back with his black undershirt and gray tee shirt cut away exposing two (2) small caliber gunshot wounds, one (1) to the center upper abdominal area and one (1) to the left shoulder. The victim was wearing a pair of blue jeans with a red belt, a pair of black and white hi-top tennis shoes and white socks.

A small amount of blood was observed on the floor and on the bottom shelf of the counter.

The exterior of the scene was photographed by CST Kallal. The electrostatic lifter was used on the concrete stoop in front of the entrance door and on the floor of the service station, with additional photographs being taken of the footwear impressions by CST Randall McKinley. Measurements were also taken by CST Kallal for preparation of a sketch.

Division of Forensic Services and Identification Bureau of Crime Scene Services

		= <u>-</u>	=
	X91-0120-	-9-1	
•.•	B.C.S.S. Ca	se Number	1.5
	C91-2150	•	
Rec	uesting Agen	cy Case Nun	nber

Crime Scene Report

At 10:10 p.m., CST Kallal removed a black wallet from the victim's right rear pants pocket. The wallet contained identification of the victim, William Walter Little, and one (1) \$20 bill. At 10:15 p.m., the wallet and its contents were given to Deputy Coroner Dixie Smith.

At 10:36 p.m., the body was removed from the scene by Metzler Froelich Funeral Home and transported to the McLean County Morgue.

A search of the outside area was completed with two (2) pennies observed on the east side of the dumpster, two (2) pennies on the drive near the center set of gas pumps, and one (1) penny on the drive at the southwest entrance to the station.

At 12:10 a.m. on 4-1-91, CST Kallal received a cash register tape from Reggie Ragland, the territory manager for the Clark Oil Company.

Processing of the scene was completed at 2:50 a.m. on 4-1-91, with the following items of evidential value being collected, packaged and marked by CST Kallal as reflected on the evidence receipt:

Exhibit #1	Sealed paper bag containing victim's black/white "Nike" hi-top tennis shoes.
Exhibit #2	Sealed box containing swab of floor near counter.
Exhibit #3	Sealed box containing control swab of floor near counter.
Exhibit #4	Eight (8) latent lift cards with latent prints from entrance door.

Exhibit #11 Sealed paper bag containing cash register tape.

At 3:00 a.m., CST Kallal departed the scene and arrived at the Bloomington Police Department at 3:05 a.m.

At 3:20 a.m., CST Kallal departed the Bloomington Police Department.

At 8:20 a.m. on 4-1-91, CST Kallal returned to the scene and took additional photographs of the outside area around the station.

At 8:40 a.m., a search was conducted for a two (2) to three (3) block area in all directions of the scene by Lieutenant John Swearinger, Officer Robert Franks, Officer Cecil Raydon, CST McKinley and CST Kallal, with negative results.

398

Division of Forensic Services and Identification Bureau of Crime Scene Services

	X91-0120-9-1	
, ,	B.C.S.S. Case Number	••
	C91-2150	

Requesting Agency Case Number

Crime Scene Report

At 9:40 a.m., CST McKinley and CST Kallal departed the scene, arriving at the McLean County Morgue at 10:15 a.m., and met with Coroner Bill Anderson and Deputy Coroner Dixie Smith.

The victim (still dressed) was x-rayed at that time.

At 11:02 a.m., Dr. Joseph Sapala arrived at the morgue. The autopsy was started at 11:30 a.m. by Dr. Sapala.

Additional photographs were taken of the victim and the victim's wounds by CST Kallal.

A dollar bill, one (1) nickel and one (1) penny, found in the left front pocket of the victim's blue jeans, were given to Coroner Anderson from CST Kallal.

The autopsy was concluded by Dr. Sapala at 12:40 p.m., and will be the subject of a separate report.

The following items of evidential value being collected, packaged, and marked by CST Kallal as reflected on the evidence receipt:

Exhibit #5	Sealed paper bag containing victim's blue jeans, red belt, white socks and white underwear.
Exhibit #6	Sealed paper bag containing victim's black undershirt and gray tee shirt.
Exhibit #7	Sealed envelope containing inked finger and palm prints of victim.
Exhibit #8	Sealed envelope containing head hair standard of victim.
Exhibit #9	Sealed container containing blood standard of victim.
Exhibit #10	Sealed box containing two (2) projectiles (22 caliber) removed from victim.

At 12:45 p.m., CST Kallal departed the McLean County Morgue.

At 1:00 p.m., CST McKinley and CST Kallal arrived at Brown's Wrecker Service located at 308 North Dinsmore Street, where CST McKinley processed a light gray/green 1983 Chevrolet "Monte Carlo" that had been stolen from the east side of Bloomington on 3-31-91, and recovered on the west side of Bloomington on 3-31-91.

Division of Forensic Services and Identification Bureau of Crime Scene Services

	X91-0120-9-1	
	B.C.S.S. Case Numb	er,
	C91-2150	ä
***************************************	Requesting Agency Case I	Number

Crime Scene Report

This vehicle had 1991 Illinois registration WK9939, VIN 1G1A23791DR108847 and mileage 60,012.7.

CST Kallal observed that the ignition switch and headlight switch were in the on position. The photographing and processing of the vehicle were performed by CST McKinley.

At 2:10 p.m., CST McKinley and CST Kallal departed Brown's Wrecker Service.

The exposed photographic film was mailed to the Bureau of Crime Scene Services Photo Lab in Springfield. Upon receipt, the photographs will be forwarded to the Bloomington Police Department, and the negatives will be maintained in the crime scene case file.

On 4-3-91 at 10:00 a.m., Exhibits #1 through #4 and #7 through #10 were receipted to personnel of the Morton Forensic Science Laboratory from CST Kallal.

On 4-3-91 at 1:35 p.m., Exhibits #5, #6, and #11 were receipted to Records Clerk Cindy Rousey at the Bloomington Police Department from CST Kallal.

3930 400

Page '	Crime Scene Technician	I.D. Number	Date
5 of 5	Ed Kallal rb	1659	5-2-91

Illinois State Police Livision of Forensic Services and Identification Bureau of Forensic Sciences Bureau of Crime Scene Services EVIDENCE RECEIPT

OR USE BLACK BALL POINT PEN ONLY; INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE (2) Agency Telephone (3) NCIC Number (4) Agency Case number (1) Originating Agency Name 309-827-6251 C91-2150 Bloomington Police Dept. City: -: (5) Send report lo: Agency address: Sgt. Gene Irvin CityHall Bldg. Bloomington 61701 (6) Offense (7) Location of Offense (B) Date Offense Occurred Clark Station 802 East Empire St Armed robbery & Murder 03~31-91 (9) Victim(s) Name(s), Sax, Race, DOB . n Willial W. Little W/M DOB 10-12-72 (10) Suspect(s) Name(s), Sex. Race, DOB (11) Printed name of investigating case officer if different than (5) above. (12) Printed name of the officer and agency delivering evidence. Ed Kallal CST #1659 HOLDE TO THE ENGLISH (15) Agency Exhibit Number(s) (17) Evidence description (see instructions) Sealed paper bag with victim's black/white"Nike" high top tennis Shoe Sealed box with swab of blood from floor near counter Sealed box with control swab of floor near counter Eight (8) latent lift cards with latent prints from entrance door Sealed paper bag with victim's blue jean's, red belt, pr. white socks & white underwear. E Sealed paper bag with victim's black undershirt & gray tee shirt Ñ T Sealed envelope with inked finger & palm prints of victim RY Sealed envelope with head hair standard of victim ... Sealed container with blood standard of victim **EXHIBIT**

Illinois State Police Livision of Forensic Services and Identification Bureau of Forensic Sciences Bureau of Crime Scene Services EVIDENCE RECEIPT

TYPE OR USE BLACK BALL POINT PEN ONLY; INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE (2) Agency Telephone (3) NCIC Number (4) Agency Case number (1) Originating Agency Name 309-827-6251 C91-2150 Bloomington Police Dept. (5) Send report to: Agency address: G Sgt. Gene Irvin CityHall Bldg. Bloomington 61701 (B) Date Offense Occurred (7) Location of Offense (6) Offense Clark Station 802 East Empire St 03-31-91 Armed robbery & Murder (9) Victim(s) Name(s), Sax, Race, DOB . Willial W. Little W/M DOB 10-12-72 D (10) Suspect(s) Name(s), Sex, Race, DOB (11) Printed name of investigating case officer if different than (5) above. Ed Kallal CST #1659 (15) Agency Exhibit (17) Evidence description (see Instructions) Sealed paper bag with victim's black/white"Nike" high top tennis Shoe Sealed box with swab of blood from floor near counter Sealed box with control swab of floor near counter D Eight (8) latent lift cards with latent prints from entrance door N C Sealed paper bag with victim's blue jean's, red belt, pr. white socks & white underwear. E Sealed paper bag with victim's black undershirt & gray tee shirt N Ó Sealed envelope with inked finger & palm prints of victim R Sealed envelope with head hair standard of victim ... Sealed container with blood standard of victim EXHIBIT

Illinois State Police
Division of Forensic Services and Identification
Bureau of Forensic Sciences

891-0120-9-1
Bureau of Crime Scene Services
EVIDENCE RECEIPT, Cont'd.

Laborate	ory Case Num	ber.
W. Total	VARIE OF	機能以到
		~

[3] Agency Case Number

Triginating Agency Name							(2) Victim(s) i	lame(s)	,				:	(3) Agenc	y Casa Nun	nber	
Bloomington P.D.						Willia	m W.	Little				17	C91-2	150			
(4) Printed Name of investigating case officer									(5) Pri	nted name of	the officer a	nd agency	delivering ev	idanca.			
}		lal CS								•							
(6) Ex		(7) BCSS Exhibit Number(s	.,.	(8) Agent Exhibit Number(a) 1938		ABATA ATAT	海灣			以心境	· 第					geringe is See See
,,,,,,,		10	额		(10) Se:	Evidence aled	description box v	n (see Instructio with two	ns) (2)	projec	tile's	(22	calibe	r) a	s rem	oved f	rom
:					vi	ctim			**************************************						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	etter etter green og på klister	шили дау,
-:.		311			Se	aled	paper	r bag wi	th ca	ash-reg	ister	tape	- 100 mg				
	or trial	APPENDING.		·			,		•			······································		<u> </u>		ter grandens	
		門外灣				,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,						•		•	outros y deserves or		
	147		TEC TOTAL					•		,				and the second second	or production of the same of t		
·	THE	1378															
· ·							•										
	42					-								,			
			能					•						'.4	· .		
-	77.	1	377								•						·
	,,,	. 3					,	And the second second	<u>, </u>								
						,	,	- Constitution of Constitution									
			11. 27.								<u></u>	, gr					
			(1) e1'						100								A SA SPANISH STATE
	•		الهزارة. الجواجة			,					,			. ,			
	-4.1	4 13 13									A Statistics and State			***************************************			***************************************
									 	*		i di Santakiri	vende dist	est at	14.00 PM		
(11)	Lab use or	ılγ	.);;;;				(30°) (30°)	a ay ing									
											4(.,)		colved By (alg			ا في الأولى الأولى الأولى الإولى	
	(12) Leb Exhibit Number(s	(13) BC Exhib Number	53 t r(s)	(14) Date	(18) Tima	(16) Re	acelved Fr	om (algnature) .			1419 145 1 1221 1441 1441 14	(17) Re	celved By leig	mature)	海路だり		: :
		2	:	1127年		11:11:					t with 1958 majorithm	C./2025.0			國際學生	2 11 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15	rest.
		í	: ; .	· 萨撒	W7F.F	3-1		A PART I				- C Tree and	是有19年1月15日 1850年1月15日	北海湖	Significants Calabration	and the same	Sty Si
	:.:	. :			部特	強減				: Milliand	CERON	THE POPULATION OF THE POPULATI			的 的 的		Maria
1.	144	-	112	NAME:	THE PART	11/25/20				Saul Park	adigially	海陽	阿勒斯		经 数约4	はい。	35, 35, 12.
E	200		1,211	196	10 THE	7. C.V						過機				经,3000	版本。